

IVL Financials - CPET

Combined PET			2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021
Integrated PET														
Annual Installed Capacity			3,081	4,528	5,004	4,908	4,925	6,180	7,623	7,630	9,468	10,610	11,261	11,333
	PET	kt	1,491	2,698	3,163	3,067	3,044	3,704	3,805	3,485	4,407	5,407	5,666	5,633
	PTA	kt	1,590	1,750	1,761	1,761	1,761	2,357	3,698	4,018	4,911	4,981	5,298	5,271
	Net PET recycling*	kt		80	80	80	119	119	120	127	150	222	297	429
Revenue		\$M	2,826	5,098	4,953	5,249	4,727	4,331	4,656	5,366	6,996	7,620	5,918	8,177
Core EBITDA		\$M	358	468	233	243	257	274	384	414	791	754	642	900
Core EBITDA		%	13%	9%	5%	5%	5%	6%	8%	8%	11%	10%	11%	11%
Specialty Chemicals														
Annual Installed Capacity		kt		478	488	498	597	491	713	753	978	1,094	882	890
Revenue		\$M		594	722	724	686	527	708	917	1,061	954	892	1,137
Core EBITDA		\$M		15	22	32	38	44	108	229	158	40	71	123
Core EBITDA		%		2%	3%	4%	6%	8%	15%	25%	15%	4%	8%	11%
Packaging														
Annual Installed Capacity		kt					95	110	139	182	294	294	279	287
Revenue		\$M	45	41	66	120	159	149	154	182	249	335	302	353
Core EBITDA		\$M	8	6	7	16	26	24	29	37	48	71	80	80
Core EBITDA		%	17%	14%	11%	13%	17%	16%	19%	20%	19%	21%	27%	23%
CPET Consolidated														
Annual Installed Capacity		kt	3,081	5,006	5,492	5,406	5,616	6,781	8,475	8,565	10,740	11,998	12,422	12,510
Quarter Effective Capacity		kt	2,992	4,702	5,246	5,554	5,657	6,448	8,331	8,536	9,927	12,049	12,432	12,496
Quarter Production		kt	2,902	3,998	4,290	4,678	4,756	5,470	7,175	7,500	8,612	10,313	10,172	10,733
Operating Rate		%	97%	85%	82%	84%	84%	85%	86%	88%	87%	86%	82%	86%
Revenue		\$M	2,820	5,655	5,658	6,005	5,449	4,879	5,361	6,247	8,044	8,536	6,783	9,171
Core EBITDA		\$M	366	488	263	291	321	343	521	680	997	866	794	1,103
Core EBITDA		%	13%	9%	5%	5%	6%	7%	10%	11%	12%	10%	12%	12%
Core ROCE		%			4%	6%	8%	9%	12%	14%	16%	13%	13%	19%
Extraordinary income/(expenses) impacting EBITDA		\$M	50	183	27	(22)	(83)	30	185	54	42	(170)	(151)	250
Inventory Gain/(Loss)		\$M	32	6	2	(20)	(65)	(52)	6	32	21	(174)	(150)	230
Acquisition and Pre-operative Cost		\$M		(10)	(1)	1				(1)	(6)	(3)	(3)	(2)
Brazil tax		\$M												29
Gain on bargain		\$M	18	217	5		18	106	190	84	28	6		
Gain/(Loss) on disposal PPE		\$M										6	1	(1)
Impairment loss of PPE		\$M		(26)	26		(23)	(4)	(19)	(3)			(1)	
Impairment loss others		\$M						(12)		(56)			(0)	
Insurance income related to fixed assets		\$M			26	8						(6)	4	2
Loss on disposal of subsidiary		\$M												
Loss on write-off PPE		\$M								(2)				(3)
MTM Adjustment		\$M												(0)
Other items		\$M		(3)	(32)	(10)	(13)	(9)	9	(1)	(1)		(3)	(5)
Reported EBITDA		\$M	415	671	290	269	238	373	706	735	1,039	696	643	1,353

*Note: 2017-3Q21, PET recycling capacity is based on PET post consumer recycling/PET recycling input. 4Q21 onwards, PET recycling capacity is based on net capacity.

IVL Financials - IOD

IOD		2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021
Integrated Downstream											
Annual Installed Capacity	kt	220	220	220	220	220	220	220	220	1,157	1,161
Revenue	\$M	162	202	239	149	140	176	182	152	1,145	1,655
Core EBITDA	\$M	45	46	74	62	54	78	96	68	200	378
Core EBITDA	%	28%	23%	31%	41%	39%	44%	53%	44%	17%	23%
Integrated Intermediates											
Annual Installed Capacity	kt	330	330	330	330	330	330	330	330	1,503	1,503
	MEG	330	330	330	330	330	330	330	330	772	772
	MTBE									731	731
Revenue	\$M	231	299	368	261	171	246	269	141	407	859
Core EBITDA	\$M	93	64	73	69	11	66	136	7	-85	-1
Core EBITDA	%	40%	22%	20%	26%	6%	27%	50%	5%	-21%	0%
IOD Consolidated											
Annual Installed Capacity (Int.+Downstream only)	kt	550	550	550	550	550	550	550	550	2,660	2,665
Quarter Effective Capacity (Int.+Downstream only)	kt	550	550	550	550	550	550	550	550	2,648	2,665
Quarter Production	kt	333	423	561	478	408	478	515	412	1,978	2,243
Operating Rate	%	60%	77%	102%	87%	74%	87%	94%	75%	75%	84%
Revenue	\$M	393	501	607	410	311	422	452	293	1552	2514
Core EBITDA	\$M	138	110	147	130	65	145	232	75	115	377
Core EBITDA	%	35%	22%	24%	32%	21%	34%	51%	25%	7%	15%
Core ROCE	%	21%	8%	15%	13%	1%	13%	35%	5%	-3%	7%
Extraordinary income/(expenses) impacting EBITDA	\$M	(11)	(3)	1	(4)	(4)	(20)	(10)	(13)	15	(31)
Inventory Gain/(Loss)	\$M		(1)	1	(4)	(0)		(1)	(0)	(1)	20
Upstream - IVOL as capital work in progress	\$M									(10)	(32)
Acquisition and Pre-operative Cost	\$M	(11)				(3)	(9)	(8)	(13)	(17)	
Gain on bargain	\$M									58	
Gain/(Loss) on disposal PPE	\$M										(0)
Hurricane - Additional repair expense	\$M									(2)	(4)
Impairment loss of PPE	\$M									(15)	(7)
Insurance income related to fixed assets	\$M									11	7
Lightning strike - Additional repair expense	\$M									(6)	(2)
Loss on write-off PPE	\$M						(12)				
MTM Adjustment	\$M									(1)	
Polar Vortex	\$M										(13)
POMTBE Turnaround	\$M									(3)	
Other items	\$M		(2)								
Reported EBITDA	\$M	128	107	148	126	61	125	222	62	130	346

*Note: IVOL capacity is not included and P&L values are moved below EBITDA as extraordinary items including historical periods till end of 2021

IVL Financials - Fibers

Fibers		2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021
Hygiene Fibers													
Annual Installed Capacity	kt			158	278	278	247	268	265	455	460	433	441
Revenue	\$M			258	388	656	548	482	503	717	881	846	1,038
Core EBITDA	\$M			29	35	51	62	49	40	58	90	121	82
Core EBITDA	%			11%	9%	8%	11%	10%	8%	8%	10%	14%	8%
Mobility Fibers													
Annual Installed Capacity	kt					63	114	135	221	295	334	333	331
Revenue	\$M					205	403	413	582	822	897	702	947
Core EBITDA	\$M					4	43	52	54	52	70	18	56
Core EBITDA	%					2%	11%	12%	9%	6%	8%	3%	6%
Lifestyle Fibers													
Annual Installed Capacity	kt	251	415	478	516	806	835	895	852	770	1,302	1,415	1,427
Revenue	\$M	433	703	798	888	1,009	912	927	1,027	1,208	1,376	1,148	1,675
Core EBITDA	\$M	32	73	27	43	52	60	76	87	101	62	56	130
Core EBITDA	%	8%	10%	3%	5%	5%	7%	8%	8%	8%	5%	5%	8%
Fibers Consolidated													
Annual Installed Capacity	kt	251	415	636	794	1,147	1,196	1,298	1,338	1,521	2,096	2,182	2,200
Quarter Effective Capacity	kt	269	396	625	715	1,106	1,171	1,298	1,272	1,370	1,950	2,182	2,200
Quarter Production	kt	284	363	632	703	932	1,076	1,146	1,125	1,292	1,614	1,566	1,746
Operating Rate	%	106%	92%	101%	98%	84%	92%	88%	88%	94%	83%	72%	79%
Revenue	\$M	433	703	1,057	1,276	1,870	1,864	1,822	2,112	2,747	3,153	2,696	3,660
Core EBITDA	\$M	32	73	56	78	106	166	176	181	211	222	195	268
Core EBITDA	%	8%	10%	5%	6%	6%	9%	10%	9%	8%	7%	7%	7%
Core ROCE	%			4%	8%	6%	11%	10%	7%	5%	1%	1%	5%
Extraordinary income/(expenses) impacting EBITDA	\$M	5	(26)	29	20	21	(19)	2	19	26	(31)	(35)	29
Inventory Gain/(Loss)	\$M	5	2	(0)		(13)	(19)	2	6	(3)	(41)	(22)	24
Acquisition and Pre-operative Cost	\$M		(5)	(1)					(0)				
Brazil tax	\$M												9
Gain on bargain	\$M		4		3	33			24	32	20		
Gain/(Loss) on disposal PPE	\$M												(1)
Impairment loss of PPE	\$M		(28)	(0)	(1)		(0)		(10)	(2)	(12)	(4)	(2)
Impairment loss others	\$M										(3)		
Insurance income related to fixed assets	\$M			30	19								(0)
Loss on disposal of subsidiary	\$M												(0)
Loss on write-off PPE	\$M											(4)	(0)
Severance payment for Organization restructure	\$M											(1)	
Other items	\$M			1	(1)				(1)	(1)	5	(3)	(2)
Reported EBITDA	\$M	38	46	85	98	127	146	178	200	238	190	161	297